
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276140 

Please ask for Jackie Fair 
Email: Jackie.fair@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Monday, 24 March 2014 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation 
14 March 2014 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. Apologies  
   
2. Declarations of Interest  
   
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2013 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4. Minutes of the Special Panel re: Appointments to the 

Independent Remuneration Panel - 26 February 2014 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

   
5. Proposed Changes to the Constitution  
   

a) Recording Votes on Budget and Precept Setting Decisions 
at County Council Meetings 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

   
b) Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 13 - 20) 
   
 Reports of the Director of Democracy, Law and 

Transformation 
 

 

   
6. External Audit Plan 2013/14 (Pages 21 - 56) 
   
 Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers  
   
7. Staffordshire Pension Fund - External Audit Plan 2013/14 (Pages 57 - 74) 
   
 Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers  
   
8. Annual Certification Report 2012/13 (Pages 75 - 76) 
   
 Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers  



 
   
9. Annual Report on Information Governance (Pages 77 - 92) 
   
 Report of the Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation  
   
10. Procurement and Financial Regulations (Pages 93 - 94) 
   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   
11. Work Programme for the Audit and  Standards 

Committee/ Member Training Update 
(Pages 95 - 98) 

   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   
12. Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(reports in this section are exempt) 
 

 

   
13. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 

(exemption paragraph 3) 
(Pages 99 - 100) 

   
14. Internal Audit Reports - High Risk Reviews plus Limited 

Assurance Reviews plus Special Investigations 
(exemption paragraph 3) 

 

   
  

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
 

   
a) Infrastructure plus - Invitation to Submit Final Bids (Pages 101 - 

112) 
   
b) Debt Recovery Processes - Legal Services Follow-up 

Review 
(Pages 113 - 
132) 

   
 Reports of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   

 



 
 

Membership 
 

Frank Chapman 
William Day 
Derek Davis, OBE 
Janet Eagland 
Michael Greatorex 
Derrick Huckfield 
Keith James 
Kevin Jackson 
 

Philip Jones 
Alison Spicer 
Martyn Tittley 
Diane Todd 
Conor Wileman 
Caroline Wood 
Mike Worthington 
 

 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 9 December 2013 
 

Present:   
 
 Frank Chapman 

William Day 
Derek Davis, OBE 
Janet Eagland 
Michael Greatorex 
Derrick Huckfield 
Keith James 
 

Kevin Jackson 
Philip Jones 
Martyn Tittley 
Conor Wileman 
Caroline Wood 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Apologies: Alison Spicer and Diane Todd 
 
PART ONE 
 
286. Declarations of Interest 
 
Members declared their/or their partners membership of the Staffordshire Pension Fund 
as follows:- 
 

Kevin Jackson – Wife is a member of the Staffordshire Pension Fund 
Martyn Tittley – Member of Staffordshire Pension Fund 

 
287. Minutes of the Meeting held  on 16 September 2013 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising thereon – Minute number 278 – In response to a question, Members were 
informed that this matter had been referred to County Council and would be discussed 
at the next full meeting scheduled for Thursday 12 December 2013.  
 
288. Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
 
Members considered the Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
2012/13
[...]
 meeting of the 
Committee as submitted by the Director of Finance and Resources, be approved. 

 
 
295. Exclusion of the Public 
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated: 

 
 
296. Internal Audit Reports - High Risk Reviews plus Limited Assurance Reviews 
plus Special Investigations 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



�

�

��������	
������������������	
��������������������������	���������
�������������	�������������������

�
�����������

�
� 	
�����
�
���

������	
������
������	�����
�

����������
��
�
�����������
�

�� !�"#$�
�
%&� ��������	
������������������	���'���������������
�
 $�"()$*�+���
��������������������������������������������
� �!"�#��������������

����������� �������
���
�$�
�
�&� $,�����	��	
������������
�
%�
����������������&����������������������������������'����������������������'�����
�������������� ���������������&�����������
�����
������������������
�
��
��������
�����
���(��������!)�*
��
������+��������,��
�-����������)�����.!�
�������
�������'$�
�
-&� $,������������	
������������������	���'���������������
�
 $�"()$*�+���
��������������������������������������������
� �!"�#��������������

����������� �������
���
�$�
�
.&� �������	���
	���	���������	��
�
%����
���'
������������
��������������/�����������0������
������
���
�������������
�����������������
��(�������1�2�)�����
���(�
��
�������������3����
�
��
���4$!�2������
�
'����
� ��������
��������������
�����
��� 3�5�����
3�6�
��25�����
����������������������
������������ ��������'������ �
'��
������������������������ ���������&��������
�������
'����������������������������
�����������������������$�
�
7���������������'�����&��
����
����
������'�����
�������������
������������

����
������������
���������������'��
�����������������������
������������������
/�����������0������
������
�������'��
����
�����,�����%�����
���7���
��7���
 $�
%�����
���
��
�������
�����������
����������������
����
������
����� �'��������
����������
�����
������������������������������������������$�
�
 $�"��$#*�!"��/*0!��#*��!�#*� *���"��0!!$$�8���
������)�����
���
(�
��
������������������������������������ ����������
��,�����%�����
���7���
��
7���
 ������������
�������������������/�����������0������
������
���*���5�����������
������������
����
���� �����������+$��
�
�
�

���������
�

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8



Audit and Standards Committee – Monday 24 March 2014 
County Council – Thursday 15 May 2014 

 
 

Proposed Changes to the Constitution –  
Recording of Votes on Budget and Precept Setting Decisions made at 

County Council meetings 
 
 

1. Recommendation: 
 
1.1 That Council be recommended to approve the amendments to Paragraph 
14.9 of Section 12 of the Constitution, as detailed in paragraph 3 of this report, 
relating to Procedural Standing Orders to provide for the recording of votes at 
full County Council meetings on decisions on Budget and Precept setting.  
 
Report of the Director for Democracy, Law and Transformation 
 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Constitution currently provides for the taking of a ‘named vote’ at full 
council meetings (i.e. the recording of how each member voted on a particular 
issue) where 15 members stand and request such action.  

 
2.2 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014 came into force on 25 February 2014 requiring the taking of 
a named vote at all Council meetings where key budget and precept setting 
decisions are being made. 

 
2.3 In issuing these new regulations the Minister for Communities and Local 
Government specifically wrote to Leaders and Chief Executives explaining 
that the move was part of his commitment to transparency and democratic 
accountability and aimed to increase public confidence in councils and their 
elected representatives. 
 
2.4
[...]
ent to the Constitution is required under the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 
 
 
3.0 Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 

3.1. The proposal does not have cost or resourcing implications.   
 
 
4.0 Risk Implications 
 

4.1. Failure to comply with the new regulations creates a risk of challenge 
to the legality of Budget and Precept setting decisions. 

 
 
Report Author: 
 
Author’s name: Julie Plant 
Telephone No: (01785) 276135 
E-mail:  Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12



Local Members 
Interest 

  

 
Audit and Standards Committee – 24 March 2014 

County Council – 15 May 2014 
 

Proposed Changes to the Constitution –  
Amendments to Local Code of Conduct for Members 

 
Recommendations  
 
1. That Council be recommended to approve the proposed amendments to the 

Local Code of Conduct as detailed in paragraph 7 below.  
 
Report of Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation 
 
Background 
 

2. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new arrangements for dealing with Members’ 
conduct and the registration of their financial interests.  A local Code of Conduct 
for members was considered and endorsed by the County Council at the Annual 
meeting on 17 May 2012 and again on 19 July 2012 to incorporate the 
requirements for Members to register their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  The 
Code continues to promote the seven ‘Nolan principles’ for standards in public 
life. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Changes to the Code 
 
3. The Bribery Act 2010 came in to force in July 2011 and includes possible criminal 

offences with penalties including imprisonment of up to 10 years in respect of 
both the giving and receiving of gifts and hospitality.   Our Auditors have 
recommended that these offences should be specifically included within our 
Code of Conduct to assist members to focus on the appropriateness, or 
otherwise, of offering or accepting gifts or hospitality.   

 
4. I am recommending t
[...]
a comprehensive and complex legal information landscape 

within which the County Council must operate including compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information Act 2000, 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004 and other statutes. In 
addition to this, there are a number of further requirements contained 
within codes of practice and regulations dealing with a range of service 
provision. The compliance with this range of legislation is monitored 
and administered through various national commissioner roles 
including the Information Commissioner. These commissioners have 
powers to impose penalties, including monetary penalties. The number 
of public bodies and size of fines has continued to increase throughout 
2013/2014.  

 
3. Information governance is a dynamic area in terms of regulation with a 

range of new and amended requirements each year. We continue to 
ensure that practice, advice and guidance are up to date. 

 
4. The County Council has identified and promoted an Information 

Governance Framework available to staff through the Council intranet 
pages. This provides for a strategic direction in terms of managing 
information and provides detailed guidance and support for staff in 
using and sharing information.. This is particularly important as we 
continue to review how we provide and commission services. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



 

Freedom of Information  

 
5. Published statistics have shown that the number and complexity of 

Freedom of Information requests submitted to Local Authorities 
remains high and overall the amount of time consumed in 
administering the requests continues to increase. The national picture 
continues to be mirrored within the Council. The Council has a robust 
system in place for dealing with FOI requests. However as request 
numbers continue to increase this places a greater challenge to remain 
compliant with statutory deadlines. Failure to meet statutory 
requirements in this area is 
[...]
ignificant concerns and was satisfied that communications 
data is being acquired for the correct statutory purpose. The Inspector 
found no evidence that the Council’s powers under Part I Chapter II of 
RIPA had been used to investigate trivial offences.  
 

28. In 2013 Investigatory Powers Tribunal received a complaint that SCC 
had carried out surveillance contrary to RIPA. The Tribunal 
investigated the matter and confirmed that no breach of the RIPA had 
occurred and no further action was warranted. 

Page 82



 

 
 
Appendix 1 

Equalities Implications 

 
29. There are no direct implications arising from this report. 

 

Legal Implications 

 
30. Failure to comply with legislation or legal requirements (i.e. Data 

Protection Act, Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act) can result in 
external censure, financial loss (including fines and compensation) and 
reputational damage. 
 

31. Failure to comply with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act can 
result in censure by the Surveillance Commissioner and complaints to 
the Investigatory Powers Tribunal. 

Resource and Value for Money Implications 

 
32. Continued adherence to good information assurance practice will help 

to ensure that the Council does not suffer financial loss through fine(s) 
for breaches. 

Risk Implications 

 
33. Any risks identified are subject to inclusion within the Authority’s risk 

register and are dealt with as a matter of priority accordingly.  
 

34. It is a key part of the Committee’s role to give assurance to the 
Authority and the council tax payers that the public resources invested 
in the Authority are being properly managed. This report is one way by 
which that assurance can be given. 

 

Climate Change Implications 

 
35. There are no implications for climate change. 

 

Report author: 

 
Author’s Name: Philip A. Jones 
Ext No:  278364 
 

Page 83



 

List of Background Papers: 

 
Appendix A – Freedom of Information Requests 
Appendix B – E-learning
[...]


 9
1



Page 92



    

Local Members’ 
Interest 

N/A 

        

Audit and Standards Committee – 24 March 2014 
 

Procurement Regulations and Financial Regulations 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. To note the deferment of the review of Procurement Regulations and Financial 

Regulations to 31 March 2015 in order to ensure the new documents are fully 
consistent with the County Council’s Strategic Plan 2014 to 2018, its associated 
Operating Principles and Commissioning Framework.  

 
Joint Report of the Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation and the Director 
of Finance and Resources  
  
Background 
 
2. The Council’s Procurement and Financial Regulations were considered by the then 

Audit Committee on 24 March 2011 and recommended for approval to the County 
Council. 

 
3. Both Regulations state they will be reviewed at least once every two years after 

they are considered by this Committee and that minor changes can be made by   
the Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation and Director of Finance and 
Resources in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Standards 
Committee.   

 
Procurement Regulations 
 
4. A review of Procurement Regulations commenced during the spring of 2013 and 

whilst it was originally envisaged that only minor changes would be required given 
the relatively “static” regulatory and control framework surrounding procurement, it 
soon became apparent that there was a need to ensure the document was 
consistent with the aims and objectives of a developing “Commissioning Council”.   

 
5. Key to defining any revised control framework will be a requirement to ensure the 

roles of the Commissioner, the emerging Commissioning Delivery Hub, and 
Staffordshire Procurement are fully documented, aligned, communicated and 
understood. There is also the need to consider the impact of procurement strategy 
across the “Connected Staffordshire”.  

 
Financial Regulations 
  
6. A similar exercise has been undertaken. Whilst man
[...]
 – High Risk Reviews plus Limited Assurance Reviews plus Special 
Investigations 
 

 
27 January 2014 – Meeting Cancelled 
 
24 March 2014 –Agenda 
 

Proposed Changes to the Constitution – Recording Votes on Budget and Precept Setting 
Decisions at County Council Meetings 
  

Independent Remuneration Panel Appointments 
 

External Audit Plan 2013/14  
 

Staffordshire Pension Fund – External Audit Plan 2013/14  
 

Annual Certification Report 2012/13 
 

Annual Report on Information Governance 
 

Procurement Regulations and Financial Regulations 
 

Work Programme for the Audit and Standards Committee / Member Training Update 
 

Page 96



    

Internal Audit Reports – High Risk Reviews plus Limited Assurance Reviews plus Special 
Investigations 
 

 
23 June 2014 – Indicative Agenda  
 

Report of Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

External Audit – Update   
 

Internal Audit Outturn Report 2013/14 
 

Annual review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 

Audit Protocol between External and Internal Audit 2014/15 
 

Internal Audit Charter 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 
 

Code of Corporate Governance 
 

Corporate Risk Register and Policy Statement - Update  
 

Work Programme for the Audit and Standards Committee / Member Training Update 
 

Internal Audit Reports – High Risk Reviews plus Limited Assurance Reviews plus Special 
Investigations 
 

 
 
Future Agendas 
 
* English National Concessionary Travel Scheme – Update 
* Bribery Act 2010 - Update  
* Mental Health Trust, Financial Management Arrangements - Update 
* Debt Collection System – Update 
* Auditing in a Commissioning Environment  

 

Page 97



Page 98



Agenda Item 13

Page 99

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972

Document is Restricted



Page 100



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 1
4
a

P
a
g
e

 1
0
1

N
o

t fo
r p

u
b

lic
a
tio

n
 b

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a

ra
g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 

o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 1
2

A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 1

1
2



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 1
4
b

P
a
g
e

 1
1
3

N
o

t fo
r p

u
b

lic
a
tio

n
 b

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a

ra
g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 

o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 1
2

A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 1

3
2


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2013
	4 Minutes of the Special Panel re: Appointments to the Independent Remuneration Panel - 26 February 2014
	5a Recording Votes on Budget and Precept Setting Decisions at County Council Meetings
	5b Members' Code of Conduct
	Code including gifts and  Planning FINAL Appdx 2 Update

	6 External Audit Plan 2013/14
	7 Staffordshire Pension Fund - External Audit Plan 2013/14
	8 Annual Certification Report 2012/13
	9 Annual Report on Information Governance
	10 Procurement and Financial Regulations
	11 Work Programme for the Audit and  Standards Committee/ Member Training Update
	13 Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 (exemption paragraph 3)
	14a Infrastructure plus - Invitation to Submit Final Bids
	14b Debt Recovery Processes - Legal Services Follow-up Review



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 24 March 2014 
 

Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman) 
 
 Frank Chapman 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Derrick Huckfield 
Keith James (Vice-Chairman) 
Kevin Jackson 
 

Philip Jones 
Alison Spicer 
Diane Todd 
Caroline Wood 
 

 
Also in attendance: Bacon (PricewaterhouseCoopers) 
 
Apologies: William Day, Janet Eagland, Michael Greatorex and Martyn Tittley 
 
PART ONE 
 
45. Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Member Minute 
No. 

Type of 
interest 

Reason 

Kevin Jackson 50 Personal His wife is a member of the 
Staffordshire Pension Scheme 

Alison Spicer 50 Personal She is a member of the 
Staffordshire Pension Scheme 

 
 
46. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 December 2013 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
47. Minutes of the Special Panel re: Appointments to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel - 26 February 2014 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of a meeting of a Special Panel of the 
Committee, established to recruit members for the Council’s Independent Remuneration 
Panel.  The Panel had conducted interviews and recommended two candidates for 
appointment by the County Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNTY COUNCIL – that Leslie Trigg and Michael Murray 
be offered appointments to the Independent Remuneration Panel (subject to receipt of 
satisfactory references.) 
 
48. Proposed Changes to the Constitution 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Democracy, Law and 
Transformation as follows:- 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

a) Recording Votes on Budget and Precept Setting Decisions at County 
Council Meetings 

 
It was reported that, following the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014 coming into force, the Council was required to conduct 
a named vote for decisions at Council meetings relating to the setting of the budget and 
issuing a precept.  The report included suggested amended wording for the Procedural 
Standing Orders in Section 12 of the Constitution to reflect the new requirements which 
had been highlighted by the Communities Secretary in letters to the Leader and Chief 
Executive. These letters had outlined the rationale for the new requirement as part of 
the government’s commitment to transparency and democratic accountability. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNTY COUNCIL – That the proposed amendments to 
paragraph 14.9 of Section 12 of the Constitution outlined in the report relating to the 
recording of votes at full County Council meetings on decisions on Budget and Precept 
setting. 
 
b) Members' Code of Conduct 
 
It was reported that, following the establishment of a new Members’ Code of Conduct in 
line with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011, advice had been received from 
auditors that additional provision relating to the registration of gifts and hospitalities to 
meet the requirements of the Bribery Act 2010 should be added to the Code.  In 
addition, the opportunity had been taken to reflect on the wider contents of the Code of 
Conduct and it was proposed that reference should be included to the planning protocol 
and mechanisms for dealing with complaints. 
 
Members commented on the importance of careful consideration of issues relating to 
offers of gifts and hospitality and highlighted the value of clear advice from officers on 
this issue. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNTY COUNCIL – That the proposed amendments to the 
Local Code of Conduct relating to registration of gifts and hospitalities, reference to the 
Planning Protocol and mechanisms for complaints be approved. 
 
49. External Audit Plan 2013/14 
 
The Committee considered the External Audit Plan for 2013/14 that had been prepared 
by the Council’s auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC).  Richard Bacon, the 
Engagement Lead from PwC was in attendance and highlighted the fact that the plan 
was prepared according to international standards in line with a national framework 
outlined by the Audit Commission.  This gave the auditors a number of key 
responsibilities including:- 

• Assessing the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control measures; 

• Considering whether any reports in the public interest should be issued if any 
issues were uncovered; 

• Reporting on the accuracy of the authority’s return to the Whole of Government 
accounts to the National Audit Office. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

He also briefly outlined the audit approach that would be taken and highlighted specific 
work that would be covered, including work required by national standards to assess the 
risk of fraud due to management override of controls and incorrect recognition of 
revenue and expenditure.  Other specific work included high risk areas of the Council’s 
work relating to the Education Support Services Joint Venture Entrust, the PFI waste 
scheme and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  He also commented on 
issues relating to these areas, including the potential issues with Entrust having a 
different year end and the approach taken to counter these and work to test the 
assumptions made in the preparation of the MTFS.  The plan also included detail on the 
level of materiality used to assess the impact of adjustments, the audit fee and details of 
the team conducting the audit.  Richard Bacon highlighted the positive working 
relationship between the auditors and the County Council and the fact that no issues 
requiring reporting had been identified during previous audits. 
 
Members had a number of queries about the reporting and cost arrangements relating 
to Entrust and the relationship with Capita.  The Head of Financial Strategy and Support 
commented on the due diligence process undertaken and a number of relevant clauses 
in the contract.  In response to queries about the impact of commissioning on 
accountability, Richard Bacon referred to work to assess contracting arrangements and 
the effectiveness of performance management processes to provide overall assurance.  
The Head of Financial Strategy and Support also referred to internal work to assess the 
impact of commissioning on issues such as business continuity planning.  Assurances 
were also given to Members about the assessment of the authority’s measures to detect 
fraud and whistleblowing procedures and the fact that having the same auditor for the 
County Council and Pension scheme was standard practice nationally for a number of 
reasons, including the high volume of transactions between the Council and pension 
scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Annual External Audit Plan for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
50. Staffordshire Pension Fund - External Audit Plan 2013/14 
 
The Committee considered the External Audit Pan for the Staffordshire Pension Fund 
for 2013/14, prepared by the auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers.  Richard Bacon, the 
Engagement Lead for PwC advised the committee that the plan had been considered by 
the Pensions Committee as part of the Pension Scheme’s governance arrangements. 
 
The plan had been prepared in line with national standards and gave details of the audit 
approach, including approaches to specific work on anti-fraud measures and valuation 
of hard to value investments.  Details of the team working on the audit and the audit fee 
were also included. 
 
In response to Members’ queries it was confirmed that the recent changes to pensions 
announced in the budget would not have a major impact on the scheme and it was 
noted that it was possible for scheme members to make additional voluntary 
contributions. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Annual External Audit Plan for the Staffordshire Pension Fund be 
noted. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

51. Annual Certification Report 2012/13 
 
The Committee considered the annual certification letter for 2012/2013 from the 
Auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers.  The letter summarised the results and fees for 
certification work during the 2012/13 financial period on the Teachers’ Pension Return.  
The return did not require a qualification letter, was not subject to amendment and had 
been well prepared. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Annual Certification Letter for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
52. Annual Report on Information Governance 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Democracy, Law and 
Transformation which gave details of the provision of Information Governance 
assurance for the County Council. 
 
The report gave brief details of the legislative framework for information governance, 
including key items of legislation such as the Data Protection Act 1998 and Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 and highlighting the dynamic nature of regulation in this area.  The 
County Council had an Information Governance Framework to provide strategic 
direction and the report highlighted a number of key issues within this framework 
including:- 

• The volume and complexity of Freedom of Information requests continued to grow.  
The Council had well developed procedures for dealing with requests and within the 
context of a 40% increase in volume 88% of requests were responded to within the 
statutory deadline of 20 working days. 

• The Council’s Information Governance Unit (IGU) was working with partner 
agencies to develop protocols for safe and appropriate sharing of personal data 
across Staffordshire.  Details were also given of responses to requests for the 
release of personal data for the prevention of crime. 

• The Council had been granted Public Sector Network (PSN) accreditation.  This 
was a national standard for information security requiring over 60 different controls 
being satisfied.  In addition, work was underway to establish additional security 
through two factor authentication for remote access to the network.  Benchmarking 
work had indicated measures in place ensured a low level of risk to information 
security in key areas. 

• Work to meet changing legislative requirements relating to transparency was 
ongoing.  The IGU also had supported work on privacy, training both specifically for 
Senior Information Risk Owners and more widely as part of the corporate induction 
and the development of records management software to store emails efficiently. 

• During March 2013 an inspection by the Interception of Communications 
Commissioners Officer had concluded that the Council was acting appropriately 
within the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.  In addition the 
Investigatory Powers Tribunal received a complaint about the Council during 2013 
and confirmed no breach of RIPA had occurred. 

 
Members asked for further details about the increase in Freedom of Information 
Requests including whether the increase for the County Council was in line with similar 
authorities, the impact on resources and the source of requests.  The Head of 
Information Governance advised that the increase in requests was in line with national 



 

- 5 - 
 

trends, confirmed that resources and systems were under continuous development to 
support this process including referring requests to where information was published 
and highlighted that requests from the public, local and national press and commercial 
organisations were received in broadly equal proportions.  In response to further 
queries, he commented that the direction of travel was to towards making increasing 
amounts of information available. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report on Information Governance be noted. 
 
53. Procurement and Financial Regulations 
 
The Committee considered the joint report of the Director of Democracy, Law and 
Transformation and Director of Finance and Resources that set out an approach to 
reviewing the Council’s Procurement and Financial regulations. 
 
It was reported that the current Financial and Procurement Regulations, approved in 
2011, stated that they would be fully reviewed every two years by the Audit and 
Standards Committee.  Preparations for a review had begun in 2013 and it had become 
clear that, due to developments in the Council’s strategic direction and structure, the 
work involved would be more complex than originally envisaged.  As a result, the 
Committee were asked to defer the review to be completed by March 2015. 
 
Members noted that this work supported the view expressed during the recent Peer 
Review of the County Council that further work on developing procedures and structures 
to support the Council’s approach to commissioning.  In response to further queries, the 
Head of Financial Strategy and Support confirmed that work on joint procurement would 
form part of the review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the deferment of the review of Procurement and Financial 
Regulations to be completed by March 2015 be noted. 
 
54. Work Programme for the Audit and  Standards Committee/ Member Training 
Update 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance and Resources which 
set out a work programme for the committee and gave details of training undertaken by 
Members. 
 
The Chairman asked Members to pass any suggestions for future items for the work 
programme on to him for consideration.  In response to questions from Members, the 
Head of Financial Strategy and Support advised that the next update on the programme 
would give an indication of when future items would be considered.  The Head of 
Democracy also clarified the Committee’s role in reviewing the Council’s constitution 
and the authority given to the Director of Democracy, Law and Transformation to make 
minor and consequential amendments when required.  It was also confirmed that the 
update report on Mental Health Commissioning arrangements would give background 
for new Members on previous work by the committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the rolling work programme be approved. 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

55. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as the reports for consideration involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated below. 
 
56. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 (exemption 
paragraph 3 – information relating to financial or business affairs) 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman 
 
57. Internal Audit Reports - High Risk Reviews plus Limited Assurance Reviews 
plus Special Investigations (exemption paragraph 3 – information relating to 
financial or business affairs) 
 
The Committee considered internal audit reports in respect of the following issues:- 
 
a) Infrastructure plus - Invitation to Submit Final Bids 
 
b) Debt Recovery Processes - Legal Services Follow-up Review 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


